STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

CALI FORNI A SCHOOL EMPLOYEES )
ASSOCI ATI ON, FRESNO CLERI CAL )
CHAPTER #125, )
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Chargi ng Party, ) Case No. S CE-1277
)
V. ) PERB Deci sion No. 779
)
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)

Appearances: WIlIliam Corman, Attorney, for California School
Enpl oyees Associ ation, Fresno Cerical Chapter #125; Finkle,
Davenport & Barsam an by Raynond W Dunne, Attorney, for Fresno
Uni fied School District.
Before Craib, Shank and Canilli, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

CRAI B, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by the California
School Enpl oyees Association, Fresno Oerical Chapter #125
(CSEA), of a Board agent's dism ssal (attached hereto) of its
charge that the Fresno Unified School District (D strict)
vi ol ated section 3543.5, subdivisions (a) and (b), of the

Educati onal Enploynent Rel ations Act (EERA).! The District

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code. Section 3543.5, subdivisions (a) and (b)
st at e:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nat e agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se



allegedly retaliated agai nst Janet Kincade Wod by failing to
pronote her to the position of O fice Manager and by refusing her
request for out-of-class pay. Wod had held a series of offices
within CSEA and, at the tine in question, was Second Vice-
President and in charge of CSEA's "Site Representative" program
The Board agent dism ssed the charge because she concl uded t hat
it nust be deferred to binding arbitration pursuant to

Lake Elsinore School District (1987) PERB Decision No. 646.

W have reViemed the dism ssal, CSEA's appeal and the
District's response thereto and, finding the disnissal free of
prejudicial error, adopt it as the decision of the Board itself.?
W wite separately in order to address the content of CSEA's
appeal .

DI SCUSSI ON

The parties' collective bargaining agreenent, which covers
the period fromJuly 1, 1987 to June 30, 1990, contafns t he
followi ng provision, at Article 16 (O ganizational Righfs),

section 8(B):

to interfere with, restrain, or coerce
enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to them by this chapter.

’For the reasons stated in his dissent in Eureka G ty_School
District (1988) PERB Decision No. 702, at pp. 9-14, Menber Craib
woul d condition deferral on the willingness of the District to
wai ve procedural defenses. However, the mgjority of the panel,
consistent wwth the majority opinion in Eureka. places no such
condition on deferral of this case to binding arbitration.
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.o It is acknow edged by the district

that unit representatives may participate in

any |legal and appropriate CSEA activities

W t hout threat of reprisals or

di scrim nati on.
Though section 8(B) is entitled "Job Stewards," CSEA acknomAedgeé
that the use of the words "unit representatives" refers to union
officials and site representatives, as well as to job stewards.
The contract contains a grievance procedure culmnating in |
bi nding arbitration (Article 10). Article 10 lists those
articles of the contract that may be grieved by CSEA and this
[ist includes Article 16.

Finding that the retaliation aLIegations were covered by the
contractual grievance nmachinery, the Board agent concl uded that
the charge nust be deferred to arbitration. The Board agent
rejected CSEA' s argunent that the charge should not be deferred
because the alleged conduct also violated the Pronotion and
Classification articles of the contract (Articles 18 and 19),
whi ch CSEA has no right to grieve. She found that, although
Articles 18 and 19 were arguably viol at ed, CSEA failed to explain

how such contract breaches also constituted unfair practices

pursuant to Grant Joint Union H gh _School District (1982) PERB

Deci sion No. 196 (G ant).

In its appeal, CSEA admts that the conduct at issue here
coul d have been the subject of a grievance alleging a violation
of Article 16, subdivision 8(B). It also admts that "the gist
of this charge is that the District refused to pronote Ms. Wod

or conpensate her for out-of-class work because of Ms. Wod's



activities on behalf of CSEA." However, CSEA insists that the
charge should not be deferred because the sane conduct viol ated
Articles 18 and 19, which are not included in the enunerated
articles that are subject to grievances filed by CSEA

Had CSEA successfully stated a prima facie case of a
uni l ateral change involving Articles 18 and/or 19, its argunent
agai nst deferral would be worthy of consideration. However, CSEA
has provided no facts, in either its charge or its appeal, that
would illumnate its unilateral change theory. Though the
articles on pronotion and recl assification could have been
breached by the District's alleged retaliation agai nst Wod,
| ogically, such a breach would be of a one-tinme nature that would
not neet the requirenent under Grant that a contract breach, to
be an unfair practice within PERB's jurisdiction,® nmnust
constitute a change in policy. A change in policy is defined as
having "a generalized effect or continuing inpact upon the terns
and conditions of enploynent of bargaining unit nenbers.”
(Gant, at p. 9.)

CSEA' s appeal sinply states that the charge should not be
deferred because the alleged conduct also breached Articles 18

and 19 of the parties' agreenent. |t does not address the Board

3EERA section 3541.5, subdivision (b) states:

The Board shall not have authority to enforce
agreenents between the parties, and shall not
i ssue a conplaint on any charge based on

al l eged violation of such an agreenent that
woul d not also constitute an unfair practice
under this chapter.



agent's concl usion that such breaches_mou[d not constitute unfair
practices. Consequently, CSEA has provided no argunent that
chal l enges this critical portion of the Board agent's anal ysis.*
Nor is there any information in CSEA' s charge or the Board
agent's dismssal that supports the unilateral change theory.
Accordingly, there is no basis on which we could concl ude that
the Board agent was in error.
ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. S CE-1277 is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Shank and Cam lli joined in this Decision.

, “PERB Regul ations are codified at California Adm nistrative
Code, title 8, section 31001 et seq. Regulation 32635, governing
review of dismssals, states, in pertinent part:

The appeal shall
(1) State the specific issues of

procedure, fact, lawor rationale to which
t he appeal is taken;

(3) Staté the grounds for each issue
st at ed.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

August 23, 1989

Wl liam Cornman

Cal i fornia School Enployees Associ ation
Fresno Cerical Chapter #125

P.Q Box 640

2045 Lundy Ave.

San Jose, California 95106

Raynond W Dunne

Fi nkl e, Davenport & Barsam an
2344 Tul are Street, Suite 400
P.Q Box 1752 )
Fresno, California 93717-1752

Re: California School Enployees Assocjation, Fresno Cerical
Chapter v. Fresno Unifjed School District

Unfair Practice Charge No. S CE-1277
DI SM SSAL LETTER

Dear M. Corman:

The California School Enployees Association (CSEA or Associ ation)
filed a charge against the Fresno Unified School District
(District) inwhich it alleged that the District took two adverse
actions against unit nenber Janet Kincade Wod because of her
exercise of protected activities. These adverse actions were the
District's failure to pronote Ms. Wod to the position of office
manager®, and its refusal to grant Ms. Wod's request for out-of-
class pay. By this conduct, the Association alleged that the
District violated sections 3543.5(a) and (b) of the Educational
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Act (EERA).

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated August 8, 1989,
that the above-referenced charge, as currently alleged, nust be
di sm ssed and deferred to arbitration. You were advised that if
there were any factual inaccuracies or additional facts that
woul d correct the deficiencies explained in that letter, you
shoul d anend the charge accordingly. You were further advised
that unl ess you anended the charge to state a prinma facie case,
or withdrew it prior to August 16, 1989, the charge woul d be

di sm ssed.

! The charge, in addition, refers to the District's
unlawful Iy notivated refusal to pronmote Ms. Wod to the position
of hel p-desk operator. However, inasnuch as Ms. Wod was
notified that she was not selected for this position on July 19,
1988, and the charge was not filed until March 22, 1989, this
allegation is clearly untinely. PERB further lacks jurisdiction
on the basis that this allegation also nust be deferred to
arbitration.



August 23, 1989
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CE 1277

Page 2
On August 11, 1989, | received fromyou information supplementing
the nerits of the above-referenced charge. In sum this

i nformati on concerned Ms. Wod's qualifications for the positions
of hel p-desk operator, and office nanager, as well as facts

hel ping to show a nexus between Ms. Wod's exercise of protected
activity and the District's refusal to grant her pronotions to
positions for which she interviewed. The suppl enentary
information also included additional facts relevant to the
District's alleged discrimnatory denial of out-of-class pay.

On August 16, 1989, you requested and | granted an extension of
the dism ssal deadline to August 23, 1989. On this occasion we
al so discussed the additional facts | received fromyou on August
11, 1989. In addition, you indicated to me that you objected to
footnote 1 of the warning letter, to the extent that it indicates
that the charge failed to allege facts establishing how t hose
articles in the parties' contract governing Pronotion and

Recl assification were violated, and under what theory this
constituted an unfair practice.

During our conversation on August 16, 1989, your el aboration on
the additional facts previously submtted to ne hel ped establish
potential violations of the contractual articles dealing with
Pronotion (Article 18)2 and Reclassification (Article 19).
However, the charge and your conmunication to ne of additional
facts still do not show how such possible violations constituted
an unfair practice within the paraneters of PERB s jurisdiction.
See EERA section 3541.5(b) and Grant Joint Union H gh Schoo
‘District (1982) PERB Decision No. 196. The essence of the tinely
portion of the instant charge remains that Ms. Wod was deni ed

t he pronotional position of office manager, and out-of-class pay,
because of her exercise of protected activity. | nasmuch as such
conduct is prohibited by Article 16 of the contract, and the
grievance machinery, culmnating in binding arbitration covers
the matter at issue, PERB lacks jurisdiction to entertain the

all egations of this charge. For these reasons, the allegations
of this charge are di sm ssed. :

2 The warning letter erroneously refers to Article 16 as
covering Pronotion. Pronotion is actually contained at Article

18.
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Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enpl oynent Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Adm nistrative Code, title
8, section 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five
copi es of such appeal nmust be actually received by the Board
itself before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by

tel egraph, certified or Express United States mail postmarked no
later than the last date set for filing (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32135). Code of Civil
Procedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board's address is:

Public Enploynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty cal endar days
following the date of service of the appeal (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32635(b)).

Service

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunment served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See California Adm nistrative Code,
title 8 section 32140 for the required contents and a sanple
form) The docunent will be considered properly "served" when
personal Iy delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage
paid and properly addressed.

Extension of Tinme

A request for an extension of time in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nmust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration of
the tine required for filing the docunent. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpani ed by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32132).
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Einal Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dism ssal wll becone final when the tinme limts have expired.
Si ncerely,

CHRI STI NE A. BOLOGNA
GEnega% Counse

By
Jenni fer A. Chanbers

Regi onal Attorney

At t achnent



STATE OF CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

August 8, 1989

W1 liam Corman -

California School Enployees Association
Fresno Clerical Chapter #125

P.O Box 640

2045 Lundy Ave.

San Jose, CA 95106

Re: California School Enployees Association, Fresno Cerijcal
Chapter #125 v. Fresno Unified School District
Unfair Practice Charge No. S-CE-1277
VWARNI NG LETTER

Dear M. Cor man:

The California School Enployees Association (CSEA or Associ ation)
has filed a charge against the Fresno Unified School District
(District) inwhich it alleges that the District took two adverse
actions against unit nmenber Janet Kincade Wod because of her
exerci se of protected activities. These adverse actions were the
District's failure to pronote Ms. Wod to the position of Ofice
Manager, and its refusal to grant Ms. Wod' s request for out-of-
class pay. By this conduct, the Association alleges that the
District violated sections 3543.5(a) and (b) of the Educati onal
Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA).

The charge and ny investigation revealed the following facts. Ms.
Wod has been enployed by the District since 1978, in the
position of Cerk-Typist. She has held nunerous offices in the
Associ ation throughout the years of her enploynent with the
District. For "examrmple, she was the Association's Chapter
President in 1982-83, and in 1984-85 held the office of Junior
Past Chapter President. 1In 1987-88 and 1988-89 Ms. Wod held the
of fice of Second Vice-President, and was in charge of the
Association's "Site Representative" program During the tine

Ms. Wod served in the latter capacity, her nanme was posted on
bull etin boards in nunerous District facilities identifying her
in this position. ' '



Since approximately 1984, Ms. Wod has sought, but has not been
sel ected for, approximately eighteen pronotional positions. In
Sept enber 1988, Ms. Wbod interviewed for the pronotional position
of O fice Mnager. She was notified on Septenber 23, 1988, that
she was not selected for this position because she did not speak
Spani sh. However, fluency in Spanish had never been stated by
the District as a qualification for the job.

Charging Party also alleges that for a long while, M. Wod has
been entitled to conpensation for perform ng out-of-class work.
On or about Novenber 17, 1988, a representative of the

Associ ation, Lloyd Ramrez, nmet with Patricia Hogan- Newsone, a
District admnistrator in charge of O assified Personnel, to

di scuss Ms. Whod's performance of out-of-class duties. On
Decenber 13, 1988, the parties nmet again to discuss the issue.

At this time, the District's Assistant Superintendent in charge
of personnel, Jack Stewart, was in attendance, and said that he
woul d favorably consider Ms. Wod' s request for out-of-class pay.
At a subsequent neeting on the sane issue on January 25, 1989,
however, Ms. Whod's request for out-of-class pay was refused. 1In
refusing to conpensate Ms. Wuod, the District asserted that she
had never been requested to work out of classification, and had
even been requested to refrain fromperform ng such work. The
Associ ation disputes the District's contentions, and asserts that
its refusal to pay Ms. Wod constituted an unlawfully notivated

adverse acti on.

The parties' collective bargaining agreenent covering the period .
July 1, 1987 through June 30, 1990, provides at Article 16(8)(B)
[Organi zational Rights] in pertinent part:

CSEA activities of Job Stewards shall be conducted
before and after working hours, or during |unch
and rest periods. =~ It is acknow edged by
the district that unit representatives _may
participate in any legal and appropriate CSEA
activities without threat of reprisals or
discrimnation,

(Emphasi s added.)

The Associ ation acknow edges that the parties' use of the words,
"unit representatives,"” refers not only-to job stewards, but also
to union officials and site representatives.

The parties' agreenent contains a grievance-arbitration procedure
which culmnates in binding arbitration. A grievance is defined
at Article 10(1)(A) as:

formal witten allegation by a grievant
t hat he/she has been adversely affected by a
violation of the specific provisions of [the]
Agr eenent .



Further, CSEA had a right to grieve certain articles, including
Article 16 governing O ganizational Rights.

Di scussi on

Section 3541.5(a)(2) of EERA states, in pertinent part, that
PERB,

shall not. . . issue a conplaint against
conduct al so prohibited by the provisions of
the. . . [collective bargaining agreement in

effect] between the parties until the
grievance machinery of the agreement, if it
exi sts and covers the matter at issue, has
been exhausted either by settlenent or

bi nding arbitration.

In Lake Elsinore School District. (1987) PERB Decision No. 646,

PERB held that this section established a jurisdictional rule
requiring that a charge be dism ssed and deferred if: (1) the

. grievance machinery of the agreenent covers the matter at issue
and culmnates in binding arbitration; and, (2) the conduct
conplained of in the unfair practice charge is prohibited by the
provi sions of the agreenment between the parties. PERB Rule
32620(b) (5) (California Adm nistrative Code title 8,

section 32620(b)(5)) also requires the investigating board agent
to dismss a charge where the allegations are properly deferred
to binding arbitration.

These standards are nmet with respect to this case. First, the
gri evance machinery of the agreenent covers the dispute raised by
the unfair practice charge and cul mi nates in binding
arbitration.® Second, the conduct conplained of in this charge
is that the District unlawfully discrimnated and took reprisals
against Ms. Wod by failing to pronote her, and by refusing to
‘grant her request for out-of-class conpensation, because of her
activities on behalf of the Association. This conduct is
prohibited by Article 16(8)(B) of the contract.

It should finally be nentioned that the Charging Party, in
addition to asserting that EERA section 3543.5(a) was viol ated,
also alleged a violation of section 3543.5(b). The latter

! The Association's representative has asserted, in
conversations wth the regional attorney, that the true
underlying basis of the instant unfair i1s that the D strict
violated Article 16 [Pronotion] and Article 19
[Recl assification]; articles which the Association has no ability
to grieve. However, the charge fails to allege facts
establishing how these articles were viol ated. Mreover, the
charge does not indicate how such violations assumng that they
can be found to exist, constitute unfair practices under EERA.
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al l egati on nmust be deferred al so. An exam nation of the charge
does not reveal facts establishing how there occurred a denial of
enpl oyee organi zation rights. Further, this charge nust be
deferred even assuming that Charging Party could supply facts
establishing that it has been denied rights as a consequence of
the District's conduct toward Ms. Wod. Deferral is appropriate
because any harmto CSEA would flow from the same set of
operative facts establishing the District's alleged m sconduct
toward Ms. Wod, nanely, its failure to pronote her, and to pay
her for out-of-class work, because of her exercise of protected

activity.

Accordingly, this charge nust be deferred to arbitration and wil|
be dism ssed. Such dismissal is without prejudice to the
Charging Party's right, after arbitration, to seek a repugnhancy
review by PERB of the arbitrator's decision under the Dry_Creek
criteria. See PERB Regulation 32661 (California Adm nistrative
Code, title 8, section 32661); _Los Angeles Unjfied School

District (1982) PERB Decision No. 218; Ixy Creek Joint Elenentary

School District. (1980) PERB Order No. Ad-8la.

If you feel that there are any factual inaccuracies in this
letter or any additional facts which would require a different
conclusion than the one expl ai ned above, please anend the charge
accordingly. This anended charge should be prepared on a
standard PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled First
Amended Charge, contain all the facts and allegations you wish to
make, and be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anended charge nmust be served on the respondent and

the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do
not receive an anended charge or w thdrawal from you before
August 16, 1989, | shall disnm ss your charge without |eave to
anend. |f you have any questions on how to proceed, please call
nme at (916) 322-3198.

Sipcerely,

Jennifg? Jenni fer A Chanbers
Regi onal Attorney

JAC: dj t



